

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1566 OF 2023**

Dr. Danish Sahab Ahmed

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of
Greater Mumbai & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Ashutosh Mishra for the Petitioner.

Adv. Dhruvi Kapadia a/w Adv. R.M. Hajare i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2-BMC.

Mr. Nishigandh Patil, AGP for the Respondent No.3-State.

Adv. S.S. Redekar for the Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 11th FEBRUARY, 2025.

PC.:-

- 1) Pleadings in the Affidavit dated 15th October, 2024 is *prima facie* contrary to the notice dated 16th April, 2010 issued under Section 354(A) of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act. We therefore direct the Deputy Commissioner of BMC having territorial jurisdiction over the suit property to file his detailed reply to the Petition.
- 2) This be done within a period of four weeks from today.
- 3) Stand over to 18th March, 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date: 2025.02.14
13:21:35 +0530